Full Terms & Conditions of access and use can be found at
Nuclear Science and Engineering
ISSN: (Print) (Online) Journal homepage: https://www.tandfonline.com/loi/unse20
Simulation of the Melting Behavior of the UO2-
Zircaloy Fuel Cladding System by Laser Heating
L. Soldi, D. Manara, D. Bottomley, D. Robba, L. Luzzi & R. J. M. Konings
To cite this article: L. Soldi, D. Manara, D. Bottomley, D. Robba, L. Luzzi & R. J. M. Konings

in the unmolten part of the sample, with the same
characteristics as described before for the as-
fabricated material.
TABLE I
Compositions and Results of COLOSS Samples*
Name
UO2
(mol %)
Zirconium
(mol %)
Pyrometer Temperature
(/K)
Spectropyrometer Temperature
(/K)
Inert Reducing Inert Reducing
COLOSS-10 10 90 2305 ± 13 2354 ± 16 2316 ± 15 2360 ± 16
COLOSS-20 20 80 2230 ± 31 2394 ± 20 2212 ± 12 2240 ± 16
COLOSS-40 40 60 2390 ± 9 2592 ± 11 2418 ± 24 2503 ± 18
COLOSS-60 60 40 2641 ± 8 2660 ± 19 2620 ± 21 2606 ± 21
COLOSS-80 80 20 2781 ± 19 2809 ± 14 2756 ± 24 2890 ± 20
COLOSS-90 90 10 3066 ± 54 2982 ± 80 3180 ± 29 2950 ± 62
COLOSS-95 95 5 3065 ± 42 3147 ± 21 3156 ± 20 3162 ± 41
*Source: OECD (2021) (Ref. 11).
Fig. 4. Comparison between the computed thermody-
namic model of the Zr-UO2 system proposed by Quaini
et al.7 and the melting temperature of the COLOSS